OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURT COMPLEX: NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

Sub:- Ensuring operation of Thin Client System and Digital Display boards.

Pursuant to the directions received vide Email dated 23.02.2024 of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) / Central Project Coordinator (CPC), Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for compliance of Order dated 22.02.2024, passed in the matter of Mukul Sharma Vs. Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi & Anr., W.P. © 2657/2024 of Hon'ble Court, all the Ld. Judicial Officers of South and South-East District are hereby requested to issue following directions to the Reader of their court:-

- 1. To ensure operation of console box provided in each court room of the main court building in synchronization with the case item no. of causelist being called for displaying the information on the Digital display board installed outside the court room and large Digital display board installed at Facilitation Center and Lawyers Block.
- 2. To ensure operation of Thin Client System installed in all the courts for display of live case status and Item no. of the causelist presently heard in the court on the TFT Screen installed inside / outside of the court room.
- 3. In addition to the aforesaid directions, all the Readers are directed to share the Thin client display screen available on the below mentioned Link / URL for displaying case item no. of the causelist during Video Conferencing to the Lawyers and Litigants who have joined online through Cisco Webex mode.

Link / URL for using the Thin Client system and for displaying item of case during VC proceedings is given below:-

District	Link / URL
South District	http://10.199.60.2/swecourtis/screen/main_screen.php
South-East District	http://10.199.60.3/swecourtis/screen/main_screen.php

This issues with the prior approval of Ld. Principal district & Sessions Judge, South District and Ld. Principal district & Sessions Judge, South-East District.

(Sandeep Yadav)

Officer In-charge (Computer)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-03
Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.

9222-9352

No._____/Cir./Computer/F.20/SD/Saket/24 Dated, New Delhi the 4\3\2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Court, New Delhi
- 2. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.
- 3. All the Ld. Judicial Officers of South District and South-East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.
- 4. Branch Incharge R&I Branch, South and South-East District to uploading on LAYERS.
- 5. Branch Incharge, Computer to upload the circular on the website of South and Southeast.

Officer In-charge (Computers)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-03
Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.